
 
 

 

 

Durban Adaptation Charter (DAC) 

Capacity Building Workshop 

10th to 12thNovember 2014 

  

 

 

 

  



 
 

Executive Summary 

Kinondoni Municipality in Dar es Salaam, Tanzania hosted the Durban Adaptation Charter 

(DAC) Capacity Building Workshop from the 10th – 14th November 2014 at Kunduchi Beach 

Resort. Kinondoni Municipality organised the workshop in collaboration with the 

International City/County Management Association (ICMA), the Association of Local 

Authorities of Tanzania (ALAT), ICLEI – Local Governments for Sustainability and the DAC 

Secretariat. This USAID-funded Regional Workshop, which included a capacity-building 

component, aimed to determine Tanzanian Local Government Authority (LGA) climate 

change challenges and adaptation needs. The workshop was attended by over 228 Mayors, 

Chairpersons and Directors from 142 LGAs throughout Tanzania.  

The Workshop culminated in Tanzanian LGA leaders committing to establish climate change 

committees in each respective LGA, and for these committees to organise into regional 

compact partnerships. A further 32 Tanzanian LGAs committed to the ten principles of 

adaptation within the Charter.  In addition, 49 LGAs became the first DAC signatories to begin 

reporting their adaptation achievements within ICLEI’s Carbonn Climate Registry, which was 

subsequently launched during COP20, in Lima, Peru. Delegates of participating LGAs also 

adopted two climate change resolutions. The first resolution was adopted in support of 

advancing an integrated response to climate change within the East African region. The 

second resolution committed delegates to a number of actions, and calls on the national 

government and development partners to support local government in their efforts. 

  



 
 

Overview 

The Durban Adaptation Charter (DAC) Capacity Building Workshop took place on Monday 

10th November to Wednesday 12th November 2014 at the Kunduchi Beach Hotel, Dar es 

Salaam. 

The key participants were the local government mayor, chairpersons and directors of a 

number of local governments throughout Tanzania. A list of participants in the workshop can 

be found in Appendix A. The objectives of the workshop included: 

 Building capacity of participants regarding local government adaptation solutions to 

climate change. 

 Identifying key climate change challenges and adaptation needs of local government 

authorities in Tanzania to advocate for regional representation of African local 

governments in agreements reached during the COP 20 and COP21 climate change 

negotiations in 2014 and 2015 respectively. 

 Determining appropriate institutional arrangement to facilitate the implementation of 

the DAC by local authorities in Tanzania going forward. 

 Signing up additional local government authorities in Tanzania to the DAC. 

 Introducing DAC signatory local government authorities to DAC reporting formats. 

  



 
 

Day 1: Monday 10th November 

Conference Opening 

Hon. Dr Didas Massaburi (Lord Mayor of the Dar es Salaam City Council and the Association 

of Local Authorities of Tanzania (ALAT) Chairman) welcomed everyone present and thanked 

everyone for their participation. He acknowledged all the distinguished guests and the 

sponsors.   Mr. Habraham Shamumoyo (Secretary General ALAT) followed on by recognising 

everyone present.  Thereafter Engineer Mussa Natty, (Director Kinondoni Municipality) 

provided a brief overview of the history of the Durban Adaptation Charter.  He explained that 

at COP17 in 2011, local authorities agreed to form the Durban Adaptation Charter to respond 

to climate change. He explained that the purpose of this event is to provide participants with 

an understanding of climate change and how to respond to it. 

The Honourable Deputy-Minister of Regional Administration and Local Government Agrrey 

Mwanri was then called on to introduce the Prime Minister of Tanzania.  The Deputy Minister 

highlighted the challenge of climate change and its potential to exacerbated existing 

challenges to Tanzania.  He indicated that this workshop is an excellent intervention to collect 

experiences and inputs.  He highlighted that cities and local governments are critical to 

responding to climate change, both in terms of reduction of emissions as well to adapt to 

climate change impacts.  He indicated that he is optimistic that after this workshop, the 

mayors and directors of the local authorities will be in a position to respond to climate change.  

He went on to introduce the Honourable Prime Minister Mizengo Pinda. 

 

 
Figure 1: The Honourable Prime Minister of Tanzania Mizengo Pinda addressing delegates at the 
workshop 

 



 
 

The Honourable Prime Minister reminded everyone of the Local Climate Solution for Africa 

conference that was hosted in the previous year in Dar es Salaam to identify local solutions to 

climate change.  He indicated that he was pleased that this follow up event is taking place.  

He highlighted that climate change is a real challenge to development and noted that all 

progress could be undermined in a short period.  In particular he highlighted the challenges 

of floods and droughts that have taken place in recent years in Tanzania and the devastating 

impact of these.  He indicated that Tanzania is trying to respond to climate change through 

various policies and programmes that respond to climate change and noted that what remains 

is implementation of these policies and programmes. He emphasised that local governments 

have a key role to play in implementation.  He asked the local authorities present to 

mainstream the Durban Adaptation Charter in their planning and daily activities.   He 

indicated that local authorities should come away from the event with a good understanding 

of climate change and should take forward the implementation of the Durban Adaptation 

Charter.  He also noted the importance of monitoring implementation efforts and concluded 

by asking that the conference come up with a range of resolutions for action.  He then 

pronounced the official opening of the workshop.   

The Honourable Yusuf Mwenda (Mayor of Kinondoni Municipal Council, Dar es Salaam) 

then thanked the Prime Minister on behalf of everyone present.  He assured the Prime 

Minister that there will be resolutions from the meeting and that these would be implemented. 

 

Figure 2: Delegates at the DAC Capacity Building Workshop 

  



 
 

Purpose of the DAC Capacity Building Workshop 

Mr. Habraham Shamumoyo (Secretary General, ALAT) indicated that there were several 

purposes to the workshop which included 

1. Capacity Building 

2. Development of resolutions 

3. Understanding better the impacts of climate change 

4. To provide an opportunity to share experiences between local governments in 

Tanzania and outside of Tanzania 

5. Deciding how to create institutional structures for climate change and mainstream 

climate change 

6. Provide an opportunity for those municipalities that have not yet signed to sign the 

Durban Adaptation Charter 

Ms Laura Hagg (Director, Middle East and Africa Programs, International City County 

Management Association) provided a brief overview of ICMA.  She explained that ICMA has 

identified climate change as a key challenge.  She emphasised that this workshop is about 

finding solutions, how to work together on changes and also how to involve local 

communities to help solve the climate change adaption challenges.  

Introduction to the Durban Adaptation Charter 

Dr Sean O’Donoghue (Manager, Climate Protection Branch, eThekwini Municipality, South 

Africa) provide an overview of the Durban Adaptation Charter (DAC)).  He indicated that the 

DAC has over 1,000 signatories, most of whom were from developing countries.  He 

highlighted that the DAC has ten principles and emphasised the need to mainstream climate 

change in the local authorities of Tanzania.  He also provided an overview of the process of 

reporting for the DAC that has been developed in partnership with ICLEI.  He indicated that 

the reporting is useful in that local governments can measure their progress but can also 

identify their needs for funding.  He then outlined the process of establishing regional hub 

partnerships within the DAC.   

The science of climate change 

Professor Alphonce Kyessi (Associate Research Professor, Ardhi University, Dar es Salaam) 
provided a presentation on the science of climate change.  His presentation covered the 
following topic areas: 

1. An overview of the Green House Effect 

2. The most significant Green House Gases 

3. The relative contribution of various regions to GHG – emissions (Africa/Tanzania 

contribution) 

4. The projected Global Impact of Climate Change  

5. The likelihood of the Climate Change Impacts 

6. An Overview of the concept of Mitigation and some examples of Mitigation 

7. An Overview of the concept of Adaption and some examples of Adaption 

 



 
 

After the presentation the opportunity was provided to the floor to ask questions and raise 

discussion points.  Some of the key issues discussed included: the challenge of adapting to 

climate change in rural areas, the relationship between climate change and volcanic eruptions, 

steps being taken by South Africa to reduce emissions, the need to allocate funds and 

resources to climate change since it was not currently identified as one of the priority areas of 

local authority action, the state of national planning for climate change in Tanzania and the 

challenge of moving people away from using firewood as a source of fuel.   

Tanzanian Social Action Fund (TASAF)  

Zahura Mdungi (TASAF) provided an overview of mainstreaming climate change in TASAF 

supported interventions.   She started off by providing an introduction to TASAF III which 

has the objective of “Enabling poor households to increase income and opportunities while 

improving consumption”.  To link address climate change in TASAF III simple Climate Risk 

Assessments are done for interventions to assist communities to identify their vulnerabilities 

and select appropriate sub-projects from the options provided.  She highlighted that 

communities are facilitated to choose interventions that are climate and disaster proof in order 

to ensure that the benefits of the program are not eroded or lost in the future. In order to move 

towards a climate smart direction she indicated that TASAF is forging a closer integration of 

climate change and Disaster Risk Reduction with communities. In addition TASAF supports 

communities to plan and invest in local innovations that are both culturally appropriate and 

relevant to the local climate context.   

Climate change impacts in Tanzania and the role of local 

government 

Professor Alphonce Kyessi (Associate Research Professor, Ardhi University, Dar es Salaam) 
provided a presentation on climate change impacts in Tanzania and the role of local 
authorities.  He covered the following in his presentation: 

1. An overview of key projected impacts for Tanzania based on current research 

2. An overview of the implications of these projected impacts for Tanzania  

3. Examples of responses to these projected impacts that can be implemented by local 

authorities in Tanzania 

 

After the presentation the opportunity was provided to the floor to ask questions and raise 

discussion points.  Some of the key issues discussed included: the movement of people from 

rural to urban areas, the role that developed countries are playing in causing climate change, 

the status of the Tanzania’s national adaptation programme and the need for alternative forms 

of energy to charcoal and firewood.   

Promoting adaptation through devolved district climate finance 

Alais Morindat (Haki Kazi) provided a presentation on a project on promoting adaptation and 

climate resilient growth through devolved district climate finance that is being implemented 

in the north of Tanzania.  There are currently three participating districts Ngorongoro, 

Longido and Monduli.  He indicated that the project has three main components: 



 
 

1. Establish a district-level climate adaptation fund (CAF) under discretionary 

authority of the district council with necessary mechanisms for strong accountability 

and transparency; 

2. Mainstream climate information and participatory resilience assessments into 

planning using O&OD to integrate climate change into public good investment 

choices; and 

3. Establish a monitoring system to track how adaptation builds resilience and 

strengthens economic development 

Some of the key achievements of the first phase of the project that he highlighted include: 

mainstreaming of climate change into district planning and budgets, strengthening of 

community involvement through traditional leaders, capacity building on the implications of 

climate change for planning and the development resilience assessment tools. He indicated 

that in the next phase of the project it is planned to expand to the geographic reach of the 

project both within Tanzania as well as including areas in Kenya.   

  



 
 

Tuesday 11th November: Local challenges and responses 

Review of previous day and purpose of the next session 

Ms Laura Hagg (Director, Middle East and Africa Programs, International City County 

Management Association) provided a brief review of the previous day.   

Ms Laura Hagg provided a brief review of the previous day. Key items that she highlighted 

included: high level support as expressed by the Honourable Prime Minister, the excellent 

engagement of participants, the broad concern about environmental issues in general and the 

importance of mainstreaming climate change.  In terms of follow ups required she indicated 

that there was a requirement for more information on mitigation vs. adaptation, more 

communication on climate change and knowledge sharing on what the Government of 

Tanzania has done so far in terms of climate change.   

Identifying climate change challenges facing Tanzanian Local 

Governments 

Ms Hagg explained that the morning would be devoted to identifying the climate change 

challenges facing Tanzania Local Governments.  Participants were then broken into five 

geographic zones to discuss their climate change challenges.  In these groups participants 

were provided with an opportunity to discuss the challenges that they were experiencing.  

Thereafter participants were asked to complete a questionnaire per local authority that 

highlighted the challenges specific to their local authority. In total 72 questionnaires were 

completed.  A summary of the results are outlined in Appendix B.   

Thereafter representatives from each group provided an overview of the challenges that were 

raised in the five zones.   

Southern Highland Zone 

 Deforestation accompanied by replanting with inappropriate trees.  

 Changes in rainfall patterns 

 Floods 

 Increased intensity of storms  

 Soil erosion 

 Destruction of housing  

 Increase in malaria in a traditional no mosquito area  
 

Eastern Coastal Zone 

 The need for a better understanding of the impact of climate change and how to 

involve communities in combating climate change 

 The issue of the deforestation 

 The issue of floods 

 The issue of droughts 

 Rising temperature 

 Increase of soil erosion 



 
 

 Increase in epidemic diseases 

 Death of livestock and disruption of the agriculture production 

 Sea Level Rise 

 Disruption of economic activities 

 Disruption of fishing as a result of increases in storm intensity 

Some potential solutions discussed were: 

1. Replanting trees and reduction of tree harvesting 

2. Establishment of appropriate by-laws 

3. Better understanding how to conserve the environment and tow to combat coastal 

erosion 

Central Region  

 Deforestation as a result of human activities.  Trees are harvested for firewood, 

housing construction and also because of the perception that they house tsetse flies. 

 Mining activities 

 Construction activities such as quarrying 

 The movement of pastoralists from one region to another 

 Poorly planned agriculture 

 Construction of houses in contravention of local planning 

 Droughts and changes in rainfall patterns 

 Floods 

 Increases in water borne diseases 

 Erosion of the soil 

 Increases in temperature  

 Land disputes 

Northern Zone (Kilimanjori, Arusha, Tanga, Zanzibar) 

 Better understanding of climate changes, how to evaluate and combat its impacts.  In 

particular it would be useful to exchange information with other regions about the 

impacts and steps to take to combat these impacts.  The need to meet again in order 

to exchange knowledge again was highlighted.  

 Flood management 

 Curbing deforestation 

 Reducing waste from industries and hospitals 

 Soil and coastal erosion 

 Droughts, some lakes and rivers have dried up 

 Floods 

 Decrease in agricultural production 

 In Kilimanjaro reduction of snow 

 Increase in temperatures 

 Land disputes 

 



 
 

 

Lake Region 

 The need to learn about climate change and how to access funds to combat climate 

changes. 

 Plant diseases for examples those that impacts on bananas and cassavas 

 Increase in winds and changes in rainfall patterns 

 Decrease in water sources  

 Lower of the water level of Lake Victoria and reduction of fish in the lake 

 Pollution and use of chemical products 

 The need for urban planning and the associated challenges of building of houses 

without planning.   

 Impact of mining  

Conclusion 

Sarah Birch (ICLEI) then concluded the session by summarising what had emerged from the 

report backs. Firstly she noted that many of the local governments are experiencing serious 

climate change challenges. She went onto to highlight that at the same time it is difficult to 

untangle climate change and other environmental challenges faced by municipalities.  For 

example, the issue of deforestation and poor land management is an environmental challenge 

in and of itself independent of climate change.  However, she noted that climate change will 

exacerbate the impacts experienced as a result of poor environmental practices.  She also 

suggested the possibility of tackling climate change impacts through protecting ecosystem 

services.  She noted that maintaining the local ecosystem can help to manage local climate 

better.  She concluded by noting that the issues and concerns were inter-lined, so for instance 

deforestation increases soil erosion and the soil then clogs rivers and lakes.   

 

Figure 3: Small group discussions on the climate change challenges facing Tanzanian Local 
Governments 



 
 

Sea Level Rise and Coastal Erosion  

Dr Andrew Mather (Project Executive, eThekwini Municipality) provided a brief overview of 

sea level rise and coastal erosion issues.  Dr Mather indicated that he has been monitoring the 

Zanzibar Sea Level gauge.  Initially when he started monitor the results of the gauge, he noted 

that the sea levels were dropping.  However in the last few years the levels have been rising.  

He explained that this is normal as sea levels can vary over cycles of many years.  However, 

it is important to monitor sea levels as it is difficult to predict what will happen when global 

sea levels rise.   He also explained that coastal erosion causes and solutions depend largely on 

the local context and decisions need to be made based on understanding of the local context 

and an understanding of the different factors influencing the coast in the area.  He highlighted 

that the coast is impacted by seaward processes as well as land based activities especially sand 

mining which depletes the sand supply for beaches.  There are a number of options available 

to manage the coast, including policies that regulate human activities such as sand mining, 

the planting of mangroves, re-nourishment of the beach with sand and the use of geo-bags.   

Identifying solutions to climate change challenges facing 

Tanzanian Local Governments 

The five zones were reconvened and asked to discuss the solutions they could identify to the 
challenges that were outlined earlier.  Once the discussions were complete, representatives 
from each of the zones reported back the solutions discussed.  
 

South Highlands 

 Increasing awareness of local populations through NGOs and schools 

 Land use planning, particularly for agriculture 

 Developing a better understanding of the causes of climate change 

 Increased cooperation between ministries, agencies and local government 

 Active reforestation  

 Reduce costs for alternate energy so make it cheaper than firewood 

Coastal Zone 

 Financing to build sea walls and assistance from experts like Dr Mather  

 Provision of wells to combat bush fires  

 Build the climate change awareness of the local population 

 Enforce by-laws regarding re-planting of trees and tackle the problem of illegal 

harvesting of trees 

 Plant trees, prohibit cultivating in the water sources and limiting building in certain 

areas in order to reduce flooding and its impacts 

 Planting trees to assist with temperature increases and to reduce pollution. 

 Advising on sustainable grazing 

 Identify crops that can resist drought and also implement irrigation 

 Develop town plans and ensure construction of houses meets construction standards 

 Protect water resources to ensure we have water for irrigation and the environment 

 Prohibit illegal fishing and hunting to preserve ocean resources 

 Control the illegal use of sand 



 
 

Central Zone 

 Raise awareness of local population and strengthen the village committees 

 Plant trees that are environmentally appropriate for the local context 

 Establish a strategy of forest management that ensures people leave a portion of a 

tree for regrowth 

 Make use of renewables like biogas instead of firewood and charcoal 

 Promote alternative materials to wood for construction 

 Environmental assessment to understand the impact of small scale mine as well as 

the education of small scale miners on how to reduce their impact and to rehabilitate 

the area after they have completed mining 

 Land use planning to set aside land for various uses such as agriculture, housing etc. 

 Education of livestock owners regarding overstocking 

 Raising awareness and making sure the by-laws are implemented in areas to prevent 

bush fires 

 Exchanges to other areas to learn from others  

 Training on environmental appropriate agriculture 

Northern Zone 

 Raise awareness 

 Establish by-laws regarding when trees can be harvested 

 Implementation rain water harvesting 

 Implement drainage in urban areas and make sure drainage systems are well 

maintained 

 Ensure building construction respects town planning 

 Reduce agriculture and livestock in hills and mountains   

 Plant vegetation and put in place by-laws to prevent harvesting of trees 

 Protect water resources 

 Use environmental friendly cook stoves 

 Prevent the illegal dumping of waste 

 Reduce dependency on chemical fertilizers 

 Have separation at source of waste and prevent illegal dumping of waste 

 Implement agricultural methods that protect soil from erosion 

 With regards to land conflicts we need to have a proper land use plan that is 

implemented and livestock owners need to be educated on keeping less livestock   

 Reduction of snow at Mt. Kilimanjaro: plant more trees 
 

Challenges to the solutions include highlight by the group included:  

 Shortage of expertise especially in the environmental sector 

 Lack of resources like finance  

 Lack of master plans in our town councils or district councils 

 Lack of knowledge about climate change and impacts of climate change 

 For a poor person it is difficult to not cut down trees or reduce livestock 



 
 

 The cost of renewable energy versus charcoal or firewood  

 Plastic bags as a result of development  

 Need for more research  

Lake Zone 

 Improving agriculture practices and making sure that plants are resistant to diseases 

 Master plans in our town and district councils and by-laws that are applied in local 

areas. Every village should have a proper land use plan 

 Ensure that our water sources are well preserved 

 Make sure that we preserve our beach and make sure the environment is conserved 

and preserved   

 Rotation of fishing areas 

 Reduce activities that impact on Lake Victoria water levels 

 Prevent activities that cause pollution of Lake Victoria  

 Enforce laws that conserve the environment 
 

Way Forward 

Dr Sean O’Donoghue provided an overview of the concept of establishing regional 

partnerships under the Durban Adaptation Charter.  Several years ago eThekwini 

Municipality were provided with an opportunity to visit the USA to see the workings of the 

South East Florida Climate Change Compact.  He explained that the strength of this compact 

includes being able to jointly apply for funding, to exchange knowledge and to have a strong 

voice in climate change discussions.   As a result of this, eThekwini Municipality took the 

concept back to South Africa and called a meeting with its neighbouring local governments.  

At this meeting the local governments agreed to form the KwaZulu-Natal Central Climate 

Change Compact which could coordinate the climate change efforts of the local governments 

in the central part of the South African province of KwaZulu-Natal.  He explained that in 

South Africa it was planned to promote the establishment of more climate change compacts 

surrounding some of the larger cities of South Africa. Some of the advantages of these local 

compacts include the ease of meeting since the local governments are close to each of as well 

as the fact that neighbouring municipalities experience similar problems.  He recommended 

that the plenary discuss the possibility of establishing local climate change compacts in 

Tanzania.   

During plenary discussions it was recommended that since Local governments in Tanzania 

were already organised in regions that the climate change committees be established by 

regions.   It was also suggested that at district and town council level, permanent climate 

change committees should also be formed.  An additional point from the floor was a 

recommendation that the committees include experts on the environment and in response it 

was recommended the committees were established with a combination of chairpersons from 

local governments as well as staff from the environmental departments.  It was also 

recommended that a time frame be established for when the committees should be 

established.   



 
 

The session concluded by resolving that climate change committees would be established at 

region, district and town councils by 11th December and regions should provide feedback on 

the establishment of the committees to the ALAT secretariat. 

Signatories to the Durban Adaptation Charter 

During the final session of the day those local authorities that had not yet signed the Durban 

Adaptation Charter where provided an opportunity to do so. 

In total 32 local authorities signed the charter and the full list of new signatory 

municipalities is presented below: 

1. Morogoro Municipal Council 

2. Bukombe District council 

3. Ngara District Council 

4. Same District Council 

5. Kilombero District Council 

6. Msalala District Council 

7. Ilala Municipal Council 

8. Muleba District Council 

9. Ikungi District Council 

10. Bagamoyo District Council 

11. Mkinga District Council 

12. Magu District Council 

13. Monduli District Council 

14. Gairo District Council 

15. Rufiji District Council 

16. Manyoni District Council 

17. Mafia District Council 

18. Kibondo District Council 

19. Uvinza District Council 

20. Chamwino District Council 

21. Muheza District Council 

22. Ngorongoro District Council 

23. Kwimba District Municipality 

24. Chato District Municipality 

25. Kasulu District Council 

26. Kasulu Town Council 



 
 

27. Mtwara/ Mikindani Municipal Council 

28. Ruangwa District Council 

29. Morogoro District Council 

30. Kilindi District Council 

31. Mkingo District Council 

32. Pangani District Council 

 

 

Figure 4: Local Authorities signing up to the Durban Adaptation Charter 

 

 

  



 
 

Wednesday 12th November: Resolutions and Reporting 

Resolutions 

The purpose of the final day of the event was to finalise a set of climate change resolutions. 

During this session a set of draft resolutions were presented to participants by Sarah Birch 

(ICLEI) and Engineer Mussa Natty (Kinondoni Municipality).  These resolutions were subject 

to considerable discussion and debate.   At the conclusion of the session the following wording 

was adopted by the participants. 

Resolution by the Tanzanian Local Authorities in support of advancing an 

integrated response to climate change within East Africa 

We, all the local government political leaders and executives from across Tanzania, on the 

occasion of the Durban Adaptation Charter’s International Capacity Building for Local 

Governments East African Regional Workshop, hereby resolve that 

We are: 

Gravely concerned by the IPCC Fifth Assessment Report, in particular that the 400 ppm (parts 

per million, C02) threshold has been breached and greenhouse gas emissions continue to rise 

significantly; that development gains, and the achievement of the Millennium Development 

Goals in Tanzania are being severely undermined by extreme weather events which affect the 

poorest and most vulnerable communities hardest; that loss of biodiversity, and increasing 

water, food and energy insecurity threatens human well-being; and that the African continent 

is simultaneously and rapidly urbanising, especially in growing informal settlements; 

Seeking solutions to problems associated with climate change like deforestation and its 

impacts on hydrology, flooding, rainfall variability, increasing alien invasive species, drought, 

food security, sea level rise and climate change impacts on infrastructure; 

Recognising that Tanzania’s cities and urban centres are growing rapidly and by 2030 will 

host more than 50 per cent of the population; that this presents an opportunity to boldly re-

think current urban development trajectories while also addressing vulnerabilities and risks 

to which African populations are increasingly exposed in both rural and urban areas; 

Acknowledging paragraph 7 of Dec. 1/CP16 in Cancun at UNFCCC COP16, the initiation of 

the Durban Adaptation Charter at UNFCCC COP17 and paragraph 5b of Dec.1/CP19 in 

Warsaw at UNFCCC COP19 as milestones in recognition, engagement and empowerment of 

local and subnational government as governmental stakeholders of global climate regime; 

Welcoming the outcomes of the Climate Summit 2014 for local and subnational governments, 

in particular the Compact of Mayors and Resilient Cities Accelerator Initiative as new and 

additional vehicles of raising global ambition of climate action, and within this scope 

encourage the active engagement of local and subnational governments in international 

climate initiatives; 



 
 

Building on the Local Climate Solutions for Africa 2013 Congress – Africa as part of the Local 

Government Climate Roadmap 2013-2015, where a signing ceremony of Tanzanian local 

authorities was convened for the signing of the Durban Adaptation Charter, and noting our 

many signatories to the LOCS 2013 Dar es Salaam Tanzania communique to the UNFCCC; 

We, the locally elected political leaders and executives of Tanzania, under the leadership 

of the Association of Local Authorities of Tanzania (ALAT), and in mutual support of 

relevant tiers of government, including Prime Minister’s Office Regional Administration 

and Local Government (PMORALG), assembled at the Durban Adaptation Charter East 

African Regional workshop, add our voice to the global agenda through this resolution, 

through our partnership in the Local Government Climate Roadmap 2013-2015 and in 

coordination with the Global Taskforce for Local and Regional Governments for Post 2015 

and Habitat III; 

Commit to engage with our national government, and regional and pan-African and global 

organisations such as the East African Local Government Association (EALGA), East African 

Community (EAC) and United Cities and Local Governments - Africa (UCLG), ICLEI – Local 

Governments for Sustainability, and the African Union (AU), the private sector, financial 

institutions and civil society to build a collaborative, partnership based approach to effectively 

address vulnerabilities and risks; and to adopt strategies, policies and actions which catalyse 

the transition to inclusive green growth; 

Welcome decisions of the UN Environment Assembly on ecosystem based adaptation and the 

promotion of air quality which strongly contributes in the improvement of quality of life in 

African cities as well; 

Welcome the start of the Hyogo Framework for Action on Disaster Risk Reduction Phase-2-

2015 with a view to establish clear linkage between climate change adaptation and Disaster 

Risk Reduction through appropriate synergies between 10 principles of the Making Cities 

Resilient Campaign the full implementation of DAC; 

Urge national governments to ensure synergies with other multilateral processes including 

the Sustainable Development Goals negotiations and High-level political forum, the Hyogo 

Framework for Action on Disaster Risk Reduction Phase-2-2015, HABITATIII – 2016, and the 

Nagoya 10-Year Plan of Action for Biodiversity; 

Urge that the Tanzanian national government, and all others throughout Africa, commit to 

work collaboratively with local government and sub-national authorities to ensure they are 

able to access human and financial resources in order to fast-track the implementation of 

locally appropriate, pro-poor low carbon and resilient actions; 

Committed to take action by signing and promoting the Durban Adaptation Charter, and 

have resolved to convene climate change regional committees and local committees, within 

every local government, within Tanzania to enhance climate change adaptation 

implementation, communication and coordination; 



 
 

Call on the National Government of Tanzania, development partners and the Local 

Government and Municipal Authorities (LGMA) constituency, to recognise and support the 

development of these regional and local committees and other local government climate 

change initiatives towards the implementation of the Durban Adaptation Charter. Further, to 

invite the Government of Tanzania to actively support strong engagement of local and sub-

national governments for active recognition, engagement and empowerment of local and 

subnational governments, and to contribute to pave the way for a 10-Year Action Plan for City 

and Subnational Action in the UNFCCC processes; 

Request that the Local Governments and Municipal Authorities (LGMA) Constituency 

continues to provide leadership through convincing and effective negotiating positions on 

behalf of African subnational authorities; 

Invite the Government of Tanzania, in collaboration with the “Friends of Cities” group at the 

UNFCCC, to undertake necessary actions to assist locally elected leaders in the 

implementation of the Local Government Climate Road Map 2013-2015. 

Resolutions of Tanzanian Local Authorities, led and coordinated by the 

Association of Local Authorities (ALAT) to the Republic of Tanzania National 

Government 

We commit to creating a local government climate change governance structure and 

coordination mechanism in order to share lessons between local authorities in Tanzania, to 

enhance our capacity and implement climate change actions in the context of national policies 

and legislation. 

Through this we have committed to create local climate committees in all local governments 

that will report to regional climate committees of representatives that in turn will report to a 

national climate committee of local authorities coordinated by the ALAT leadership. This will 

work through existing ALAT structures so as to avoid creating duplication of processes. 

We urge the National Government to develop and implement standing committees on climate 

change for every local government in Tanzania. 

Through our leadership and willingness to increase communication, to learn and share, 

and to act on climate change, we call on the national government and all development 

partners to support our mission. 

Considering, the impacts of climate and other types of disaster are most closely felt at the 

local level, and this is where immediate and efficient response is required, we call on the 

national government to consider a revision of resourcing and management of disaster 

response measures to be devolved to the local level. 

We commit to investigate our internal budgets and financial resources to determine how to 

support our climate actions and climate proofing of our mandates and services. 

We further commit to support initiatives that are well coordinated with ALAT to bring 

climate related finances to the local and regional authority level. 



 
 

To assist us in our commitment above, we urge the national government to provide support 

to funding proposals that are aimed directly at supporting local government climate actions, 

through ALAT and PMORALG, and with supporting organisations such as ICLEI – Local 

Governments for Sustainability. 

We commit to promote and advocate the use of the internationally accepted global reporting 

platform for sub-national governments, the Carbonn Climate Registry for our climate change 

actions. 

Reporting 

In parallel to the session in which the resolutions were adopted, Dr Sean O’Donoghue 

introduced municipal officials to the Carbonn Climate Registry reporting format and in 

particular the reporting component for Adaptation activities.   He explained the details of the 

reporting process and then distributed the adaptation reporting forms to the participants to 

complete.   Dr O’Donoghue undertook to arrange for the forms to be entered on-line into the 

Carbonn registry system.  In total 49 local authorities completed the reporting formats.  

 

Figure 5: Briefly local authority officials on completing the Carbonn Climate Registry reporting format 
for adaptation 

  



 
 

Conclusion 

At the conclusion of the workshop all participants were convened in a final plenary session. 

During this session participants completed a feedback form on the workshop.  The results of 

participant feedback can be found in Appendix C of the report.  

Thereafter certificates of completion where presented to participating municipalities. 

 

Figure 6: All Local Authorities present received a certification of completion at the end of the 
workshop 

The workshop was finally closed with the formal presentation of the adopted resolutions to 

Sarah Birch of ICLEI.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

Appendix A: Attendance Register 

Durban Adaptation Charter Capacity Building Workshop Attendance Register-Day 1 (10 November2014) 
NAME Gender ORGANISATION POSITION TELEPHONE EMAIL  

Abasia. Matuliko M Liwale DC M/KITI 0713281157  

Abdallah Chisane M Nachingwea DC M/KITI 0686037384  

Abdallah S. Ngodu M Kaliva DC DED 0784514245 abdallahngodu@gmail.com 

Abel Mulala M Buhingwe DC M/KITI 0753925596  

Adam Malunkwi M Urambo DC M/KITI 0767580046  

Adam Ngimba M Kisarawe DC M/KITI 0767689522 adamngimba@gmail.com 

Addhu D. Mkomambo M Kibaha TC M/KITI 0755254736 addleumkomabo@gmail.com 

Ali K. Machano M Zanzibar MC CC Partnership Rep 0777830882 Alimachano93@yahoo.com 

Ally Hatibu M Manispaa Temeke Mwemo 0717368587 Hatibually2009@yahoo.com 

Ally Kassinge M Nanyumbu DC DED 0786984876 amakassinge@yahoo.com 

Ally Nnunduma M Nachingwea DC For DED 0787784406 allynnunduma@gmail.com 

Aly N. Ndingo M Tandahimba DC M/KITI 0787001513  

Amani Mnamindsi M Iringa MC Mayor 0655762404  

Ambilikile Mwampanga M Makambako TC Ag.TC 0754524975 amwampanga@yahoo.com 

Amiri A. Kiroboto M Muheza DC M/KITI 0712783335 akiroboto@yahoo.com 

Amiri J Nondo M Morogoro MC Mayor 0714270000 amirijnondo@yahoo.com 

Andrew Ngoda M Mkinga DC M/KITI 0713339133  

Anjeli Bandera M Korongwe TC M/KITI 0717925745  

Anna Ngongi F Ushetu DC  Ag.DED 0786442459 Annamichael14@yahoo.com 

Anthony J. Tesha M Rombo DC Chairman 0784579656 anthonytesha@yahoo.com 

Anthony Mahwata M Wangingombe DC M/KITI 0754661734  

Apolinary G. Mugarwame F Biharamulo DC M/KITI 0767823730 Ketwe38@gmail.com 

Atle Kayuni M Wangingombe DC Ag.DED 0713637022 atlek@ymail.com 



 
 

NAME Gender ORGANISATION POSITION TELEPHONE EMAIL  

Benard Sichilongwa M Momba DC M/KITI 0752056604  

Benedict M. Makonya M Lindi DC M/KITI 0784749674  

Benjamen Chalukura  M Kasulu DC M/KITI 0754330990 chalutarbenjamin@gmail.com 

Bernard B. Ntikabuze M Kasulu DC AgDED 0767112195 bahishingazob@yahoo.com 

Bitegeko B. Laudio F C.O.G Consultant 0713621392 bbc2000@yahoo.com 

Celestine Yunde M H/W Ikungi M/KITI 0784286728  

Chalya Julius M Longido DC DED 0754676933 chalyaji@gmail.com 

Charles Makana M Lindi DC For DED 0787784406 Charlesmakana@gmail.com 

Charles P. Lawisso M Iringa MC For MD 0784921154 charleslawisso@gmail.com 

Charles Wamba M Ilala MC AG.Director 0784842309 wambacharleschame@yahoo.com 

Cheje Mwaura M C.A.F Member 0722505864 cjmwaura@gmail.com 

Chesco Mfikwa M Makambako TC M/KITI 0756068434 alphabeta445@gmail.com 

Chitwanga R. Ndembo M Newala DC Chairman 0784292640 rallidandembo@gmail.com 

Clememnce A. Msulwa M Gairo DC M/KITI 0786060885  

Cosmas M. Nshenye M Bukombe DC AG: DED 0784485058  

Daudas Kateme M Bukoba DC Chairman 0786896885 bukobadc@yahoo.com 

Daudi Nyalami M Halmashauri M/KITI 0767842119 nyalamu@gmail.com 

David Yosia Simbeye M Mbozi DC Ag. DED 0752986134 davidsimbeye@yahoo.com 

Dr. Deo M. Mtasiwa M Pmo-RALG  N-KM 0754474346 dmtasiwa@hotmail.com 

Dr Mtamakaya M Moshi MC FP 0767685567 cmtamakaya@hotmail.com 

Desderious J. Mipata M ALAT-Rukua Mbunge 0757730080 dmipata@gmail.com 

Destery Kiswaga M Magu DC Mwenye KTI 0754464442  

Dua W. Nkurua  Nanyumbu DC M/KITI 0784925094  

E. Ole Ngulidlae M Royra DC DED 0754547572  

Elias Ngorisa M Ngorongoro DC M/KITI 0784506841 engorisa@gmail.com 

Elde Kimau F Manispa Temeke DC Maico 0754384977 eldekumau@gmail.com 

Elick Ambakisye M Mbozi DC M/KITI 0785080544 elick.ambakisye@gmail.com 



 
 

NAME Gender ORGANISATION POSITION TELEPHONE EMAIL  

Elisha Lupuga M Geita DC M/KITI 0789200382 elishaharakalupuga@yahoo.com 

Elizabeth Sikitundu F Missenyi DC DED 0754949540 elizabethkitundu@yahoo.com 

Enock Gwambasa M H/W Mpanda TC Chairman 0786414135 gwaasa@gmail.com 

Fanuel R. Kipesha M Manispa Temeke DC MEO 0715472455 Kipesha2001@ymail.com 

Faridu A. Khamiss M Hammashauri M/KITI 0784699315  

Felix H. Kimaryo M Kahama TC TD 0767606202 Felixkimaryo2013@gmail.com 

Fulgence Mponji M Moshi DC DED 0715759455 fimponji@yahoo.com 

Frank R. Magali M Lindi MC Mayor 0784757507  

Gabriel M. Kiafa M Kyela DC M/KITI 0787333904 kipipiz@gmail.com 

Geofrey Martin M Masasi Town Council Focal Person 0787793844 Olakaito2003@yahoo.com 

Gladys Dyamvunye F Bukoba DC DED 0765855065 bukobadc@yahoo.com 

Godfrey Sichoova M Kalambo DC M/KITI 0764447157  

Gulanhafeez Mukadare M  Mayor 0713802800 gulamhafiz@hotmail.com 

Gulzar A. Sabil F Mbarali DC M/KITI 0755741275  

Hadija M. Makuwani F Tabora MC ND 0784539639 hmakuwani@yahoo.com 

Haule Kenneth M Tunduru DC Ag. DED 0785635383 haulekenneth@yahoo.com 

Hamisi S. Betese M Kigoma DC M/KITI 0752371108  

Henry Matata M Ilemela DC Mayor 0754389570  

Hussein A. Kaman  Bahi DC  0758045185  

Iddy Mnyampanda M Singida DC M/KITI 0684713623  

Issa Libaba M Ruangwa DC M/KITI 0787487724 issalibaba@yahoo.com 

Isoury J Mwagango M Konosa DC DED 0784546464 musalongojolu@yahoo.com 

James Mkwega M Mkalama DC M/KITI 0787396468  

Jeremiah Lebeleje M Masasi DC Ag. DED 0787396476 Jeremiah_lubeleje2005@yahoo.com 

John Kadutu      

John K. Mgalula M Ngorongoro DC M/KITI 0757226612  

John Nkonko M Maswa DC Focal Person 0713501897 jolmgastho@gmail.com 



 
 

NAME Gender ORGANISATION POSITION TELEPHONE EMAIL  

John Tamaszewski M IRI Country director- 

Kenya 

0727588050 jt@iri.org 

John P. Wanga M Meatu DC DED 0754895245 jpiranga@yahoo.com 

Joseph Kulya M Bukombe DC M/KITI   

Joseph M. Mhumba M Iranga DC M/KITI 0786233527  

Joseph Mkudi M Muleba DC DED 0767414025 mkuder2009@yahoo.com 

Judy Oduma F C.O.G Consultant 0722884005 judyoduma@yahoo.com 

Julius Maira M Magu DC Ag DED 0754290132 juliamaria@yahoo.uk 

Julius Mwangada  M Bagamoyo DC AG. DED 0754597759 jmwangada@yahoo.com 

Juma S. Magahila  Mkuranga DC M/KITI 0784339435  

Justin Bundu M Gairo DC Ag. DED 0719561636 justinebundu@yahoo.com 

Justine M, Shera ME Kishapu DC M/KITI 0785711099 Justineshera@yahoo.com 

Justus G. Makala M H/W Iramba M/KITI 0762645053  

Kamaoni M. S. M Newala DC DED 0754362488 mkamaoni@yahoo.com 

Kashunju S.R. M Kyerwa DC M/KITI 0784838818 kashunju@yahoo.com 

Khatibu M. Mkana  Kisarawe DC AG. DED 0784361471  

Kiberith Mohame M Mpanda DC Chairman 0784219560  

Kitwana  Mungi M Same DC Ag. DED 0713856561 eazykit@yahoo.com 

Louis M. Ndumbaro M Mpwapwa DC AG. DED 084387533 ndumbarol@yahoo.com 

Lukale J. Charles M Busega DC M/KITI 0784515892  

Mabula K. Mnyeti M Mwanga DC Ag. DED 0759144956  

Machibya G. Shija M Kahama TC M/KITI 0767509366 kahamatowncouncil@yahoo.com 

Maisha C. Malando M Chato DC M/KITI 0759788178  

Maria Kivelia F Moshi DC DHRO 0755475853  

Martine Kwilasa M Geita TC M/KITI 0758381982  

Mayuma Nzilantuzu M Nkasi DC Ag. DED 0764876060  

Mheshimiwa Rajuba M Chemba DC Chairman 0754474393  



 
 

NAME Gender ORGANISATION POSITION TELEPHONE EMAIL  

Mibako Mabubu M Msalala DC M/KITI 0765721860  

Mkana Mkana M Kisarawe DC AG DED 0785705958 Mkana.mkana@yahoo.com 

Mohamed A. Assenga M H/W Nsimbo DC Chairman 0767909080 Mohamedassenga59@gmail 

Mohamed H. Kimbau M Mafia DC AG.DED 0712107111  

Mohammed Maje M Rombo DC Chairperson 0784579656 mohdmaje@yahoo.com 

Monica Hizza F Lushoto DC M/KITI 0717390940  

Moses P. Mabula M Moshi DC FP 0713259932 Msami.mshana@yahoo.com 

Msami K. Mshana M     

Muhondo M. Banzi M Morogoro DC M/KITI 0786066000  

Mukami Mbogo F C.O.G  0725548685 Mbogo.mukami@gmail.com 

Mussa Msembe M Mkinga DC M/KITI 0787892999  

Mussa S. Ndazigula M Mtwara DC Chairman 0786025016  

Mwenda Abdulla M  Chairman 0781398952  

Mzee K. Juma M Zanzibar MC HOD CC 

Partnership 

0777413043 Mkju61@yahoo.com 

Natty Musa M Manispa Kala    

Nicodemus K. Tarmo M Babati DC M/KITI 0784452260 tarmonicodemus@yahoo.com 

Nxaulingo Bulamlete M Mpwapwa DC Chairperson 0784545856  

Patrick Karangwa M Mshala DC DED 0768274472 pkarangwa2000@gmail.com 

Paulus B. Kessy M Arusha DC Ag. DED 0787432222 paulus_kessy@yahoo.com 

Peter Mizinga M Halmashauri M/KITI 0757836024  

Pudenciana Kisaka F Iringa DC DED 0767265593 pudencianak@gmail.com 

Rajab H. Mthula M Songea DC M/KITI 0752092644  

Ramadhani Diliwam M Handeni DC NK 0787306203  

Ramadman Hamisi M Moshi MC FP 0767685567 rhamisi@hotmail.com 

Rashid M. Mtimam M Mtwara MC Ag.DED 0713319214 Mtwararashid@gmail.com 

Rashidi S. Salum ME Ruaji DC DED 0716154830 ruajijide@gmail.com 



 
 

NAME Gender ORGANISATION POSITION TELEPHONE EMAIL  

Rebecca Kirndu F PMO-RALG IFACO 0713432142 Rebecca.kirndu@gmail.com 

Reuben Mfune M Ruangwa DC DED 0787986888  

Rose Semiono  Afisa Mazingira  0714772839  

Rukia Muwango F H/W Kilolo DED 0788211330 rmuwango@gmail.com 

Saada S. Mwaruica F Chamwino DC DED 0787345675 saasasule@yahoo.com 

Said S. Ntatindi M Uyuni DC M/KITI 0787859918 sntatindi@yahoo.com 

Salum Kilanga M Rungwe DC AG. DED 0753702599 salumgeorgekilanga@gmail.com 

Salum Bushir K. H. M Zanzibar MC CC Representative 0772045951 sbushir@gmail.com 

Salmu Sinani M Pangani DC M/KITI 0713995990  

Salumm Mahamu M H/W Manispaa Meya 0754890962  

Samwel A Kaweya M Chamwino DC Chairperson 0753543989  

Sechonge Rashid M Kongwe TC AG. TD 0655420823 sechongi@gmail.com 

Seleman Mtalika M Mtwara MC Mayor 0715853369  

Shadraek Mhagama M Sikonge DC DED 0784487658 Shadraek.mhagama@yahoo.com 

Shukuru H. Mbatto M Bagamoyo DC M/KITI 0786489777 mbattoshunkr@yahoo.com 

Simon Ole Saningo M Arusha DC Chairman 0754354525 simonolesaningo@gmail.com 

Simon R. Munbee M Buhingwe DC DED 0767405158 rmumbee@gmail.com 

Sipora J. Liana F Tabora MC MD 0784858855 siporaliana@yahoo.co.uk 

Sophia Kumburi F Chunya DC DED 0784819642 sjimawu@gmail.com 

Stephen Mhapa M Iringa DC chairman 0764878720  

Stephen Nana M Nantumbo DC Mwenye KITI 0755193224  

Stephen K. Dwese M Maswa DC M/KITI 0755307041  

Thomas Mwalafu M H/W Ikungi DC DED 0754749954  

Vincent Busiga M Mbogwe DC M/KITI   

Wallace Mashanda M Karangwe DC M/KITI 0782050028 mashadawallace@yahoo.com 

Wilfred Mramba M Morogoro   MC Ag.MD 0719626229 Mramba1972@yahoo.com 

Willbroad Mayala M H/W Mlele DC Chairman 0786011221 willbroadmayala@yahoo.co.uk 



 
 

NAME Gender ORGANISATION POSITION TELEPHONE EMAIL  

William Katunzi M Missenyi DC M/KITI 0784576118  

William Lupaa Masaka M H/W Manyoni DC M/M/KITI 0755892256  

William Mafwere M Chemba DC DED 0754474393 wmafweze@yahoo.com 

Yavin N. Peter M Nyang’wale DC M/KITI 0758381982  

Yusur Mwenda  Kinondoni DC    

Zuraika Kundya M Manyoni DC AG: DED 0688092433 Zusdes@gmail.com 

  

  



 
 

Durban Adaptation Charter Capacity Building Workshop Attendance Register-Day 2 (11 November2014) 

NAME Gender ORGANISATION POSITION TELEPHONE EMAIL  

Abasia. Matuliko M Liwale DC M/KITI 0713281157  

Abdallah Chisane M Nachingwea DC M/KITI 0686037384  

Abdallah S. Ngodu M Kaliva DC DED 0784514245 abdallahngodu@gmail.com 

Abel Mulala M Buhingwe DC M/KITI 0753925596  

Adam Malunkiwi M Urambo DC M/KITI 0767580046  

Adam Ngimba M Kisarawe DC M/KITI 0767689522 adamngimba@gmail.com 

Addhu D. Mkomaulo M Kibaha TC M/KITI 0755254736 addleumkomaulo@gmail.com 

Aheze Mwaura M C.A.F Member 0722595064  

Ali K. Machano M Zanzibar MC CC Partnership 

Rep 

0777830882 Alimachano93@yahoo.com 

Ally Kassinge M Nanyumbu DC DED 0786984876 amakassinge@yahoo.com 

Ally Nnunduma M Nachingwea DC For DED 0787784406 allynnunduma@gmail.com 

Alpha M. Mashauri M Musoma DC M/KITI 0757279338  

Aly N. Ndingo M Tandahimba DC M/KITI 0787001513  

Amani Mnamindsi M Iringa MC Mayor 0655762404  

Ambilikile 

Mwampanga 

M Makambako TC TC 0755443210 makatow@gmail.com 

Amiri A. Kiroboto M Muheza DC M/KITI 0712783335 akiroboto@yahoo.com 

Amos Sahara M Tarime DC M/KITI 0784363430 amossahara@gmail.com 

Andrew Ngoda M Mkinga DC M/KITI 0713339133  

Angello Bendera M  M/KITI 0717925245  

Anju Mangola M Hanang DC M/KITI 0787575841  

Anna Ngongi F Ushetu DC  Ag.DED 0786442459 Annamichael14@yohoo.com 

Anthony Mihwata M Wangingombe DC M/KITI 0754661734  



 
 

NAME Gender ORGANISATION POSITION TELEPHONE EMAIL  

Apolinary G. 

Mugarwame 

F Biharamulo DC M/KITI 0767823730 Ketwe38@gmail.com 

Benard Sichilongwa M Momba DC M/KITI 0752056604  

Benjamin A, Majoya  Mkuranga DC Ag/DED 0754506753 dseomkuranga@gmail.com 

Benjamin Chalukura  M Kasulu DC M/KITI 0754330990 chalutarbenjamin@gmail.com 

Bernard B. Ntikabuze M Kasulu DC AgDED 0767112195 Bahishingazob@yahoo.com 

Bitegeko B. Laudio M C.O.G Consultant 0713621392  

Britta Milomo  Engagement Global Project Manager   

Celestine Yunde M H/W Ikungi DC M/KITI 0784286728  

Chalya Julius M Longido DC DED 0754676933 chalyaja@gmail.com 

Charles Makana M Lindi DC For DED 0787784406 charlesmakana@gmail.com 

Charles O’Obuto M Royra DC M/KITI 0784275988 charlesochela@hotmail.com 

Charles P. Lawisso M Iringa MC For MD 0784921154 charleslwwisso@gmail.com 

Charles Wamba M Ilala MC AG.Director 0784842309 wambacharleschame@yahoo.com 

Chesco Mfikwa M Makambako TC M/KITI 0756068434 alphabeta445@gmail.com 

Chitwanga R. 

Ndembo 

M Newala DC Chairman 0784292640 rallidandembo@gmail.com 

Christopher M. Irara M Same DC M/KITI 0713328202  

Clemence A. Msulwa M Gairo DC M/KITI 0786060885  

Cuthbert Mwinuka M Mkalama DC AG: DED 0755680126 gcmwinuka@yahoo.com 

D. J. Mipata M Alat (Rullwa) Mbunge 0757730080  

Daudi Nyalami M Halmashauri M/KITI 0767842119 nyalamu@gmail.com 

David Ligazio M H/W Mashaauri M/KITI 0784474014  

David Yosia Simbeye M Mbozi DC Ag. DED 0752986134 davidsimbaye@yahoo.com 

Dr. Charles 

MMBANDO 

M Noshi DC Deputy Mayor 0754835444 charlestimothymbando@gmail.com 

E. Ole Ngulidlae M Royra DC DED 0754547572  



 
 

NAME Gender ORGANISATION POSITION TELEPHONE EMAIL  

Eddea T. Maembe M Sumbawanga DC M/KITI 0766955940  

Elick Ambakisya M Mbozi DC M/KITI 0785080544 elick.ambakisye@gmail.com 

Elisha Lupuga M Geita DC M/KITI 0789200382 elishaharakalupuga@yahoo.com 

Emul Mpfanya M Kibondo  DC M/KITI 0756898623  

Enock Gwambaja M H/W Mpanda TC Chairman 0756414135 gwambesa@gmail.com 

Faridu A. Khamiss M Hammashauri M/KITI 0784699315  

Francis R. Magali  Lindi MC Mayor 0784757507  

Geofrey Martin M Masasi Town Council Focal Person 0787793844 Olakaito2003@yahoo.com 

George L. Mkindo M Kyerwa DC DED 0754676250 lmkindo@yahoo.com 

Gladys Dyamvunye F Bukoba DC DED 0765855065 bukobadc@yahoo.com 

Godfrey G. Luguma M Monduli DC DED 0756045323 gluguma@yahoo.com 

Godfrey Sichoova M Kalambo DC M/KITI 0764447157  

Gulzar A. Sabil F Mbarali DC M/KITI 0755741275  

Hamisi S. Betese M Kigoma DC M/KITI 0752371108  

Henry Matata M Ilemela DC Mayor 0762481830  

Ignas Malocha M Sumbawanga DC Mbunge 0754404097  

James Mkwega M Mkalama DC M/KITI 0787396468  

Jeremiah Lebeleje M Masasi DC Ag. DED 0787396476 Jeremiah_lubeleje2005@yahoo.com 

Jessica Baier  Engagement Global Project Manager   

Jody Miyampana M Saygida M/KITI 0684713623  

John Kindia M Musoma DC DED 0784401116 Kkindiajohn@yahoo.com 

John M. Shiminama M Ngara DC M/KITI 0767841960 jshiminama@yahoo.com 

Joseph M. Mhumba M Iranga DC M/KITI 0786233527  

Joseph Mkudi M Muleba DC DED 0767414025 mkuder2009@yahoo.com 

Joseph Ole Sadira M Longido DC M/KITI 0786475776  

Joseph S. Mchome M Ileje Ag. DED 0767536933 mwalimtz@yahoo.com 

Judy Oduma F C.O.G Consultant 0722884005  



 
 

NAME Gender ORGANISATION POSITION TELEPHONE EMAIL  

Julius Maira M Magu DC Ag DED 0754290132 juliamaria@yahoo.uk 

Julius Mwangada  M Bagamoyo DC AG. DED 0754597759 jmwangada@yahoo.com 

Juma S. Magahila  Mkuranga DC M/KITI 0784339435  

Juno Satmah M Masasi DC Chairman   

Justin Bundu M Gairo DC Ag. DED 0719561636  

Justos G. Makala M H/W Iramba DC M/KITI 0762645053  

Kashunju S.R. M Kyerwa DC M/KITI 0784838818 kashunju@yaho.com 

Katepa S. A. M Sumbawanga MC Mayor 0754630220  

Khatibu M. Mkana  Kisarawe DC AG. DED 0784361471  

Kitwana  Mungi M Same DC Ag. DED 0713856561 eazykut@yahoo.com 

Kumbo F. Francis  Uvinza DC M/KITI 0756438945  

Lazaro T. Massay M Karatu DC Chairman 0754490916 Lazaromassay@gmail.com 

Lilian C. Matinga F Kongwe DC M/KITI 0784674202 lilianmatinga@gmail.com 

Louis M. Ndumbaro M Mpwapwa DC AG. DED 084387533 ndumbarol@yahoo.com 

M. B. Mamula M Halmashauri M/KITI 0757765197  

M. S. Miyambong M Lindi DC For MD 0754691460  

Mabula K. Mnyeti M Mwanga DC Ag. DED 0759144956  

Magina M’nyauko M Butiama DC M/KITI 0784348768 maginamage@yahoo.com 

Mainge Lemalali M Kiteto DC M/KITI 0786286308  

Maisha C. Malando M Chato DC M/KITI 0759788178  

Martine Kwilasa M Geita TC M/KITI 0758381982  

Matheis B. 

Makarinya 

M Lindi DC M/KITI 0715330707  

Mayuma Nzilantuzu M Nkasi DC Ag. DED 0764876060  

Menson Mnphirunga M Busokelo DC M/KITI 0784484727  

Mibako Mabubu M Msalala DC M/KITI 0767571707  

Mkana Mkana M Kisarawe DC AG DED 0785705958 Mkana.mkana@yahoo.com 



 
 

NAME Gender ORGANISATION POSITION TELEPHONE EMAIL  

Mohamed A. 

Assenga 

M H/W Nsimbo DC Chairman 0767909080 Mohamedassenga59@gmail 

Mohamed H. Kimbau M Mafia DC AG.DED 0786830740  

Mohamed M. Mwala M Ileje DC M/KITI 0784688270  

Mohammed Maje M Rombo DC Chairperson 0784579656 anthonytesha@yahoo.com 

Monica Hizza F Lushoto DC M/KITI 0717390940  

Muhondo M. Banzi  Morogoro DC M/KITI 0786066000  

Mussa Msembe M Mkinga DC M/KITI 0787892999  

Mussa S. Ndazigula M Mtwara DC Chairman 0786025016  

Mzee K. Juma M Zanzibar MC HOD CC 

Partnership 

0777413043 Mkju61@yahoo.com 

Nicodemus K. Tarmo M Babati DC M/KITI 0784452260 tarmonicodemus@yahoo.com 

Patrick G. Mbozu M Nzega DC Mkiti 0788849533  

Paulus B. Kessy M Arusha DC Ag. DED 0787432222 Paulus_kessy@yahoo.com 

Peter Mizinga M Halmashauri M/KITI 0757836024  

Prosper Mayengela  Nzega DC Ag. DED 0756768119  

Pudenciana Kisaka F Iringa DC DED 0767265593  

Raphael T. 

Makoninde 

M Kiteto DC Ag. DED 0784443538 raphaeltuwati@yahoo.com 

Rashid M. Mtimam M Mtwara MC Ag.DED 0713319214 Mtwararashid@gmail.com 

Robert E. Kamoga M Sikonge DC M/KITI 0787152252  

Rose Semiono  Afisa Mazingira DC  0714772839  

Rukia Muwango F H/W Kilolo DC DED 0788211330 rmuwango@gmail.com 

Saada S. Mwaruica F Chamwino DC DED 0787345675 saasasule@yahoo.com 

Said S. Ntatindi M Uyuni DC M/KITI 0787859958  

Sakum Kulanga M Rungwe DC AG. DED 0753702599 salumgeorgkulanga@gmail.com 

Salim. S. Rashid  Fana DC M/KITI 0713995990  



 
 

NAME Gender ORGANISATION POSITION TELEPHONE EMAIL  

Salum Bushir K. H. M Zanzibar MC CC 

Representative 

0772045951 sbushir@gmail.com 

Salumm Mahamu M H/W Manispaa Meya 0754890962  

Sechorge Rashid M Kongane TC AG. TD 0655420823 sechnong@gmail.com 

Seleman Mtalika M Mtwara MC Mayor 0715853369  

Shukuru H. Mbatto M Bagamoyo DC M/KITI 0786489777 mbattoshunkr@yahoo.com 

Sigir Ole Kibirit M Monduli DC Chairman 0787598980  

Simon Ole Saningo M Arusha DC Chairman 0754354525 simondesaningo@gmail.com 

Simon R. Munbee M Buhingwe DC DED 0767405158 rmumbee@gmail.com 

Siraji Mabuta M Masasi TC Ag. DED 0788307775 mbutasiraji@gmail.com 

Stephen Mhapa M Iringa DC M/KITI 0764878720  

Susan Nussu F Shy DC Ag.DED 0713339756 nussu2003@yahoo.com 

Tamum H. Kambona M Mtwara DC Ag.DED 0795589370 tamimkambona@yahoo.com 

Thomas Mwalafu M H/W Ikungi DC DED 0754749954  

Valena Kabelege M Njombe DC M/KITI 075325163  

Wallace Mashanda M Karangwe DC M/KITI 0782050028 mashadawallace@yahoo.com 

White Zuberi M Kongwe DC M/KITI 0784674202 miranzalila@gmail.com 

Wilfred Mramba M Morogoro   MC Ag.MD 0719626229 Mramba1972@yahoo.com 

Willbroad Mayala M H/W Mlele DC Chairman 0786011221 willbroadmayala@yahoo.com 

William Lupaa M H/W Manyoni DC M/M/KITI 0755892256  

Yavin N. Peter M Nyang’wale DC M/KITI 0758381982  

Zephania P. Masanga M Kwimba DC M/KITI 0758188808 zephaniapaul@gmail.com 

Zubenu Rabyana M Ilemela DC MD 0786418466 Zubenirabyana00@gmail.com 

Zuraika Kundya M Manyoni DC AG: DED 0688092433 Zusdes@gmail.com 

 



 
 

Durban Adaptation Charter Capacity Building Workshop Attendance Register-Day3 (12 November2014) 

NAME Gender ORGANISATION POSITION TELEPHONE EMAIL  

Abdallah Chikawe M Nachingwea DC M/KITI 0686037384  

Abdallah S. Ngodu M Kaliva DC DED 0784514245 abdallahngodu@gmail.com 

Adam Malunkwi M Urambo DC M/KITI 0767580046  

Adam Ngimba M Kisarawe DC M/KITI 0767689522 adamngimba@gmail.com 

Ally Hatibu M Manispaa Temeke DC Mwemo 0717368587 Hatibually2009@yahoo.com 

Ally Nnunduma M Nachingwea DC For DED 0787784406 allynnunduma@gmail.com 

Anju Mangola M Hanang DC M/KITI 0787575841  

Anna Ngongi F Ushetu DC  Ag.DED 0786442459 Annamichael14@yahoo.com 

Bitegeko B. Laudio F C.O.G Consultant 0713621392 bbc2000@yahoo.com 

Celestine Yunde M H/W Ikungi DC M/KITI 0784286728  

Charles Makana M Lindi DC For DED 0787784406 Charlesmakana@gmail.com 

Charles P. Lawisso M Iringa MC For MD 0784921154 charleslawisso@gmail.com 

Charles Wamba M Ilala MC AG.Director 0784842309 wambacharleschame@yahoo.com 

Cheje Mwaura M C.A.F Member 0722505864 cjmwaura@gmail.com 

Clememence A. Msulwa M Gairo DC M/KITI 0786060885  

Cuthbert Mwinuka M Mkalama DC AG: DED 0755680126 gcmwinuka@yahoo.com 

David Ligazio M H/W Mashaauri M/KITI 0784474014  

Elisha Lupuga M Geita DC M/KITI 0789200382 elishaharakalupuga@yahoo.com 

Enock Gwambasa M H/W Mpanda TC Chairman 0786414135 gwaasa@gmail.com 

Faridu A. Khamiss M Hammashauri M/KITI 0784699315  

Frank R. Magali M Lindi MC Mayor 0784757507  

Godfrey G. Luguma M Monduli DC DED 0756045323 gluguma@yahoo.com 

Guram D. Remtahah M Tabora MC Mayor 0784282777 gremtahah@yahoo.com 

Hadija M. Makuwani F Tabora MC ND 0784539639 hmakuwani@yahoo.com 

James Mkwega M Mkalama DC M/KITI 0787396468  



 
 

NAME Gender ORGANISATION POSITION TELEPHONE EMAIL  

John Nkonko M Maswa DC Focal Person 0713501897 jolmgastho@gmail.com 

John Tamaszewski M IRI Country director- 

Kenya 

0727588050 jt@iri.org 

Joseph N. Didas M Urambo Ag. DED 0754539639 didasndyamukimo@gmail.com 

Joseph M. Mhumba M Kilolo DC M/KITI 0786233527  

Joseph M Mkundi M Ukerewe DC Mwenyekiti 078613872  

Judy Oduma F C.O.G Consultant 0722884005 judyoduma@yahoo.com 

Julius Maira M Magu DC Ag DED 0754290132 juliamaria@yahoo.uk 

Julius Mwangada  M Bagamoyo DC AG. DED 0754597759 jmwangada@yahoo.com 

Juma S. Magahila  Mkuranga DC M/KITI 0784339435  

Justin Bundu M Gairo DC Ag. DED 0719561636 justinebundu@yahoo.com 

Kimoiro E. S F Temeke MC Maico 0754384977 eldekimoiro@gmail.com 

Lilian C. Matinga F Kongwe DC M/KITI 0784674202 lilianmatinga@gmail.com 

Louis M. Ndumbaro M Mpwapwa DC AG. DED 084387533 ndumbarol@yahoo.com 

Lukale J. Charles M Busega DC M/KITI 0784515892  

Mabula B. Magamula M Bariadi DC M/KITI 0786726252  

Maliki A. Maliki M Hanang DC Ag DED 0784473821 malikimaliki@yahoo.com 

Maisha C. Malando M Chato DC M/KITI 0759788178  

Mansouri A. Kisebengo M Kibaha DC M/KITI 0784990628  

Margaret Mazwile F JIJI  DC PCDO 0754000070 mazwile@yahoo.com 

Martine Kwilasa M Geita TC M/KITI 0758381982  

Matheis B. Makarinya M Lindi DC M/KITI 0715330707  

Mibako Mabubu M Msalala DC M/KITI 0784398752  

Mkana Mkana M Kisarawe DC AG DED 0785705958 Mkana.mkana@yahoo.com 

Mohamed A. Assenga M H/W Nsimbo DC Chairman 0767909080 Mohamedassenga59@gmail 

Mohamed H. Kimbau M Mafia DC AG.DED 0712107111  

Muhondo M. Banzi M Morogoro DC M/KITI 0786066000  



 
 

NAME Gender ORGANISATION POSITION TELEPHONE EMAIL  

Mukami Mbogo F C.O.G  0725548685 Mbogo.mukami@gmail.com 

Mweshinuwa Rajabu M Chemba DC M/KITI 0765721860  

Mzee K. Juma M Zanzibar MC HOD CC 

Partnership 

0777413043 Mkju61@yahoo.com 

Nicodemus K. Tarmo M Babati DC M/KITI 0784452260 tarmonicodemus@yahoo.com 

Nxaulingo Bulamlete M Mpwapwa DC Chairperson 0784545856  

Patrick G. Mbozu M Nzega DC Mkiti 0788849533  

Paulus B. Kessy M Arusha DC Ag. DED 0787432222 paulus_kessy@yahoo.com 

Prosper Mayengela  Nzega DC Ag. DED 0756768119  

Rajab H. Mthula M Songea DC M/KITI 0752092644  

Rapheal F. Kipesha M Temeke MC Mwemo 0717368587 Kipesha2001@ymail.com 

Robert E. Kamoga M Sikonge DC M/KITI 0787152252  

Rose Semiono  Afisa Mazingira DC  0714772839  

Said S. Ntatindi M Uyuni DC M/KITI 0787859918 sntatindi@yahoo.com 

Salum Bushir K. H. M Zanzibar MC CC Representative 0772045951 sbushir@gmail.com 

Salumm Mahamu M H/W Manispaa Meya 0754890962  

Samwel A Kaweya M Chamwino DC Chairperson 0753543989  

Sigir Ole Kibirit M Monduli DC Chairman 0787598980  

Simon Ole Saningo M Arusha DC Chairman 0754354525 simonolesaningo@gmail.com 

Stephen Nana M Nantumbo DC Mwenye KITI 0755193224  

Stephen K. Dwese M Maswa DC M/KITI 0755307041  

Susan Nussu F Shy DC Ag.DED 0713339756 nussu2003@yahoo.com 

Tabia. S Nzowa F H/W Iramba DC DED 0754847663 leahbukuku@yahoo.com 

Thomas Mwalafu M H/W Ikungi DC DED 0754749954  

White Zuberi M Kongwe DC M/KITI 0784674202 miranzalila@gmail.com 

Wilfred Mramba M Morogoro   MC Ag.MD 0719626229 Mramba1972@yahoo.com 

Willbroad Mayala M H/W Mlele DC Chairman 0786011221 willbroadmayala@yahoo.co.uk 



 
 

NAME Gender ORGANISATION POSITION TELEPHONE EMAIL  

William Lupaa Masaka M H/W Manyoni DC M/M/KITI 0755892256  

Yavin N. Peter M Nyang’wale DC M/KITI 0758381982  

Zephania P. Masanga M Kwimba DC M/KITI 0758188808 Zephaniapaul.zp@gmail.com 

Zuraika Kundya M Manyoni DC AG: DED 0688092433 Zusdes@gmail.com 



 
 

Appendix B: Tanzanian Local Governments Climate 

Change Impact Questionnaire Results 

Tanzanian Local government officials who attended the Durban Adaptation Charter (DAC) 

Capacity Building Workshop in Dar es Salaam, Tanzania completed a questionnaire regarding 

the climate change challenges and impacts which they are faced with in their local areas. 

The results represented below are of 72 Local government authorities and the questions were 

answered as follows: 

Please identify the top three climate change impacts that are of most concern 

to your local authority? 

When local governments were asked to identify the top three climate change impacts that are 

of most concern to them from a list of potential impacts presented in the questionnaire, 

respondents identified drought and flooding as the leading impacts of concern (figure 1 

below).  

 

  

 

 

 

Figure 1: Top climate change impacts of concern to Tanzania local Governments/Municipalities 



 
 

Has your local authority experienced any likely climate change impacts in the 

past three years? If so please briefly describe those impacts below.  

Local authorities were asked to indicate if they have experienced any climate change impacts 

in the past three years.  A number of local authorities indicated that droughts, agricultural 

impacts and floods were the top three climate change impacts experienced in the area over 

the most recent years (Figure 2). Extreme weather events as a result of seasonal changes, 

drought and water shortage in water supply are often the cause of these major impacts. They 

also commented that floods have been the most recorded occurrences particularly between 

2011 and 2014, often resulting in multiple impacts, affecting service delivery, human health 

and wellbeing, infrastructure and the economy. 

 

 

Below are some of the comments and examples which were provided by different local 

authorities:  

 “Floods which occurred in 2001, in Kibumba village resulted in loss of life, damage 

to buildings and other structure, including bridges, sewerage systems, roadways 

and canals. Also food plant were destroyed that lead to food shortage” 

“Occurrence of floods especially in low lying areas like Guhve, Godegoda and 

Chipagoro. Experience of drought, disappearance of water flow in rivers Kikiombo 

River. Change in weather season especially rainfall as a result of low production of 

food crops, hence affecting people...” 

48.33%

38.33%

33.33%

25%

21.67%

16.67%

11.67%

11.67%

10%

10%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Drought

Impacts on agriculture

Flooding

Infrastructure damage

Impacts on housing

Food insecurity

Disease

Deforestation

Soil erosion

Strong winds

Figure 2: Top climate change impacts experienced by Tanzanian local authority in the past 

three years 



 
 

 “High wind pressure destroyed houses in the district in April, 2014. Road 

destruction in November 2013 at Lembeni-Kilomeni ward and Kisangara village.” 

“Sea water intrusion in inland areas which were used for farming and grazing 

activities, as well as social activities can no longer be in use. - No more economical 

activities in the area.” 

“Destruction of roads infrastructures especially bridges following overflow of rivers 

within the municipality, Diseases outbreaks e.g. Dengue as well as soils erosion” 

“Strong winds which affected human settlements, more than 250 houses were 

affected, destruction of drainage and roads infrastructures” 

“Inadequate rainfall, changes in rainfall seasons, decrease in income and decrease 

of natural vegetation” 

What actions has your local authority taken in order to adapt to climate change 

impacts?  

Most Local Authorities in Tanzania have recently started planning and discussing around 

climate change and are currently trying to building capacity within their municipal structures 

while parallel also raising awareness within their communities. They recognize that more 

resources need to be directed towards climate change adaptation. Although not much action 

has been taken, most authorities still expressed the areas where they would like to see actions, 

based on the different municipalities’ needs. Figure 3 below shows that there is a huge focus 

on afforestation and community awareness, and some progress is being made in other areas. 

 

71.19%

64%

38.98%

27.12%

11.86%

8.47%

6.78%

6.78%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Afforestation

Community Awareness

Environmental Management

Environmental and CC by-laws

Crop management

Water resources protection

Disaster management

Crop irrigation

Figure 3: Actions taken by Tanzanian local authorities in order to adapt to climate change 

impacts 



 
 

Some of the local authorities stated the following: 

“..The municipality has created awareness of the various environmental issues 

including educating the people the importance of protecting the environment.” 

“Community members have been sensitized to plant trees in order to prevent their 

houses from strong winds, construction of modern and strong houses, trees 

plantations and repair of destructed water drainage infrastructures” 

 

A number of municipalities have begun implementing climate change adaptation projects as 

mentioned in the comments below: 

 “Enhancing climate partnerships between Polsdam and Zanzibar municipality in 

capacity building and human resources in adaptation and mitigation measures. 

Project implementation (ZUSP) through loan by World Bank, for the improvement 

of Drainage Systems in the flood prone zones. Feasibility study on integrated waste 

disposal facilities under Zanzibar Urban Services Project for the project proposal of 

landfill” 

“Establishing trees nurseries in 12 wards, environmental clubs, preparing IEC 

materials (leaflets, pamphlets, etc.) on the effects of climate change, to promote 

greenhouse agriculture in order to reduce agricultural chemical uses” 

“There is District plan already developed to plant trees. Making Councils by-laws 

to protect environment and best agricultural practice” 

“Establishment of campaign of planting trees. Conservation of trees so as to allow 

for regeneration and reforestation. Preparation of land use plans in 18 villages. 

Campaign of good practice of agriculture which abide to regulation. 

  



 
 

Please provide details on the type of climate change support your local authority 

would ideally need to respond appropriately to climate change? 

Tanzanian local municipalities indicated a strong need for climate change support as 

indicated in the Figure below (Figure 4). Training (98.47%) and Funding (52.63%) were the 

leading areas where local municipalities required support, at the same time also highlighting 

the need for capacity building and knowledge sharing. 

 

 

Some comments on the need for support were as follows: 

“Training is required regarding climate change preparedness and coping 

strategies…mobilizing resources for climate change adaptation and mitigation” 

“Need for sharing of information from other cities and municipalities which have to 

take successive action toward climate change” 

“Capacity building to prepare staff, coordination in the ministry so as to fund land 

and environmental conservation activities” 

“Council should emphasise the need of increasing its revenue collection from its 

own sources in order to be able to carry own initiatives to fight against climate 

changes” 

  

90.57%

39.62%

35.85%

35.85%

33.96%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Training

Human Resource/Staff

Fundng

Data and Information

Other

Figure 4: Type of climate change support local authorities would ideally need to respond 

appropriately to climate change 



 
 

Appendix C: Results of Workshop Evaluation 

A total of 102 participants of the DAC Regional Capacity Building Workshop completed 

feedback forms at the end of the workshop, consisting of the following sections: 

Overall Workshop Experience: How would you rate the quality of the 

workshop? 

Participants’ overall experiences ranged between “Fair” and “Excellent”, with 27.72% and 

48.10% of participants giving it “Good” and “Very Good” ratings, respectively. 20.76% of 

participants gave the workshop an “Excellent rating” with only 2.97% participants indicating 

that the workshop was of “Fair” quality (Figure 1). Participants’ comments were positive and 

mostly constructive, highlighting the importance and relevance of topics and sessions held 

during the workshop and commenting on the language and good methods used during 

presentations throughout the workshop.  

 

 

A few of the comments made by the participants were as follows: 

“Those who represented the workshop material, they were well-equipped and well 

organized and well presented.” 

“Very comprehensive on all aspects of climate change.” 

“Preparation was good but facilitation of topics was somehow complicated. It was 

too academic especially for the topic of science of climate change and climate change 

impacts in Tanzania.” 

 

 

Figure 1: How participants rated the overall quality of the workshop 



 
 

How would you rate the workshop's ability to help you address the climate 

challenges your community faces? 

Participants indicated that the workshop helped them in better understanding and addressing 

climate change challenges in their communities, with most participants giving it “Very Good” 

(49.49%) and “Good” (32.32%) ratings as indicated in Figure 2 below. 15.15% of participants 

gave it an “Excellent” rating, while 3.03% gave it a fair rating. 

 

 

 

One of the participants gave the following comment: 

“The knowledge I have gained will help me to disseminate the knowledge to other 

members concerning mitigation of various climate change issues.” 

 

Would you recommend the Workshop to others? 

When asked this question, the majority (99.01%) of participants stated that they would 

recommend this workshop to others. The people that they would recommend the workshop 

to included  Town Planning officers, Agricultural Officers, Natural Resource Officers, 

Environmentalists, Council Planners, Developmental Officers,  Council Officials and lower 

level leaders from villages to ensure that information can be passed on to communities. A 

large number of participants highlighted that the information discussed in the workshop 

should be shared with communities so as to raise awareness regarding climate change issues. 

 

  

Figure 2: How participants would rate the workshop’s ability to help address Climate 

Change challenges in their communities. 



 
 

Learning Experience: Did the workshop assist you in learning from 

counterparts from other communities? 

The majority of participants indicated that the workshop assisted them in learning from other 

communities. Participants indicated that learning was assisted between “Somewhat well” and 

“Extremely well”, with 21.43% having learnt “Somewhat well”, 61.22% of the participants 

learning was assisted “Very Well” and lastly 17.72% indicted that their learning was assisted 

“Extremely well”, as indicated in Figure3 below. 

 

 

Some comments from this section were as follows: 

“I have learnt how the community can associate or join together to overcome climate 

challenges i.e. the project of Monduli, Longido, and Loriondo.” 

“I learnt new issues concerning the rise of sea level, especially from Zanzibar 

people.” 

“I have learnt from the community of Durban/South Africa and other regions.” 

“I have noticed that there are different experiences caused by different 

environment.” 

 

  

Figure 3: How participants would rate the workshop’s ability to help address Climate 

Change challenges in their communities. 



 
 

Did the workshop assist you in learning more about climate change impacts in 

Tanzania? 

Most participants indicated that the workshop assisted them in learning more about climate 

change impacts in Tanzania (Figure 4). Participants believe that their learning was assisted 

between “Somewhat well” and “Extremely well”, with 14.89% of participants indicating that 

their learning was “Somewhat well” assisted, 63.83% indicating that their learning was 

assisted “Very Well” and lastly 21.28% indicted that their learning was assisted “Extremely 

well”. 

 

 

Some of the comments captured in this section were as follows: 

 “The workshop has assist me to understand more climate change impact not only 

in my district but also country wide and global.” 

“I was well- brushed up with the knowledge and this itself makes work better with 

management personnel in District.” 

 

 

 

 

  

Figure 4: How participants believed the workshop assisted them in learning more about 

climate change impacts in Tanzania. 



 
 

How confident are you that you are aware of the climate change challenges in 

your community and that you have the ability to address climate change 

adaptation challenges in your community, overall? 

The workshop achieved its objectives, based on the responses obtained concerning 

participants’ confidence levels before and after the workshop, with regards to the topics 

mentioned above. Before the workshop, most participants indicated low confidence levels 

with regards to their 1) understanding and awareness of the climate change challenges in their 

communities and 2)their ability to address climate change adaptation challenges in their 

communities, overall. Confidence levels increased after the workshop for both topics as 

shown in Figures 5 and 6. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Before the workshop After the workshop 

Figure 5: Participants’ confidence in their awareness concerning climate change 

challenges in their communities, before and after the workshop. 

Figure 6: Participants’ ability to address climate change adaptation challenges in 

their communities, before and after the workshop. 

Before the workshop After the workshop 



 
 

Agenda Element: Response that best reflects your opinion about the following 

workshop component- 1) the science of climate change presentation and 2) the 

climate change impacts in Tanzania and the role of local government 

presentation from Dr Alphonce Kyessi. 

Workshop participants indicated that they found the presentation on the science of climate 

change presentation (Figure 7A) useful with responses ranging between “Somewhat useful 

(13.40%)” to “Extremely useful” (24.74%). The majority (61.86%) of participants indicated that 

the presentation was “Very useful”. A similar trend was observed for the responses on the 

climate change impacts in Tanzania and the role of local government presentation (Figure 7B). 

The majority (54.17%) of participants found the presentation to be “Very Useful” followed by 

29.17% of participants that indicated that the presentation was “Extremely useful”. The 

remainder of participants thought the presentation was “Somewhat useful” or was “Of 

limited use”. 

 

 

 

 

  

A B 

Figure 7: Participants’ Response best reflecting their opinion about A) the science of 

climate change presentation and B) the climate change impacts in Tanzania and 

the role of local government presentation from Dr. Alphonce Kyessi. 



 
 

Agenda Element: Response that best reflects your opinion about the following 

workshop component- film: climate change disruption. 

Most workshop participants (51.65%) indicated that the film on climate change disruption was 

“Very useful”, while 26.37% and 14.29% thought it to be “Somewhat useful” and ”Extremely 

useful”, respectively. The remainder of participants, indicated that it was “Of limited use” 

(3.30%) or “Not at all useful” (4.40%). 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Element: Response that best reflects your opinion about the following 

workshop component- Identifying climate challenges facing Tanzanian LGAs 

and the plenary discussion identifying climate challenges facing Tanzanian 

LGAs. 

Most workshop participants found the section on Identifying climate challenges facing 

Tanzanian LGAs to be “Very useful”(64.21%)  as shown in Figure 9A, with responses ranging 

between “Extremely useful” (18.95%) to the information being “Of limited use“ (4.21%). 

Similar results were obtained for the plenary discussion - Identifying climate challenges facing 

Tanzanian LGAs, as shown in Figure 9B. 

 
A B 

Figure 8: Participants’ Response that best reflects their opinion about the film on 

climate change disruption 



 
 

 

 

 

Comments on the parallel sessions on day 3 that participants attended. 

“The parallel lessons I attended enlightened me of the effects of the climate change.” 

“Was very useful as it was about knowing how to report about the issue of climate 

change. Acts leading to adaptation & mitigation.” 

“It was good because if used fully will simply track the efforts currently done and 

it will count what step has been taken to solve the problem” 

“Presentation on climate change should be area specific examples should be cited 

from Tanzania findings -national commitment on CC should also be highlighted” 

 

If this workshop were to be offered again, what aspects of it t would you 

change? 

The majority (51.52%) of the workshop participants indicated that they would change a few 

things if the workshop had to be offered again. These changes included: Allocating more time 

for group interactions; arranging split workshops for professionals and for councillors, and 

mayors; including site visits to add a practical component to the workshop; and, including 

content and examples from rural areas.  

The remainder (48.48%) of the participants indicated that they would not change any aspects 

of the workshop. 

 

Thoughts/comments participants wish to share with the event organizers. 

“The workshop was good but for the next time it will be better if we will move and 

see the real situation of climate change (field trip). On the way back, I will practice 

on what I have learnt in the real situation by involving others.” 

 “I suggest these workshops to be conducted frequently with the engagement of the 

participation of the government officials because so activities (most), have financial 

issue implementation which will require government say. Also updates of climate 

change to be circulated in meeting.” 

“The workshop has been very important to my council. Since is an island that is 

affected by the climate change due to erosion of the island and depth increase that 

cause some of the plants along the ocean has been unprotected. If this continue it is 

very likely after a number of year the island will be perish/taken away” 

Figure 9: Participants’ Response to session on A) Identifying climate challenges facing 

Tanzanian LGAs and B) the plenary discussion identifying climate challenges facing 

Tanzanian LGAs. 



 
 

“Generally the workshop has been useful to me and my work. It has enlightened on 

the concepts, challenges, and various actions to combat this global challenge. 

Sometimes there is a need to have comments/presentations from Tanzania National 

Environment Management Council.” 

 

 

 


